

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO ex rel. DOUGLAS)	CASE No. 2016-0686
PRADE)	
Relator,)	
)	
v.)	
)	ORIGINAL PETITION FOR THE
)	ISSUANCE OF WRIT OF PROHIBITION
)	
NINTH DISTRICT COURT OF)	
APPEALS, et al.)	
Respondents.)	

RESPONDENT HON. JUDGE CHRISTINE CROCE'S MOTION TO DISMISS

Mark A. Godsey (0074484)
Brian C. Howe (0086517)
THE OHIO INNOCENCE PROJECT
University of Cincinnati College of Law
P. O. Box 201140
Cincinnati, Ohio 45220-0040
Tel: 513-556-6805; Fax: 513-556-2391
markgodsey@gmail.com
brianchurchhowe@gmail.com
DAVID BOOTH ALDEN (0006143)*
* Counsel of Record
Lisa B. Gates (0040392)
Emmett E. Robinson (0088537)
Matthew R. Cushing (0092674)
JONES DAY
North Point, 901 Lakeside Ave.
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Tel: 216-586-3939; Fax: 216-579-0212
dbalden@jonesday.com
lgates@jonesday.com
erobinson@jonesday.com
mcushing@jonesday.com
*Counsel for Relator,
Douglas Prade*

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)
Ohio Attorney General
TIFFANY L. CARWILE (0082522)*
*Counsel of Record
SARAH PIERCE (0087799)
Assistant Attorneys General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 E. Broad St., 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: 614-466-2872; Fax: 614-728-7592
tiffany.carwile@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
sarah.pierce@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
*Counsel for Respondent,
Ninth District Court of Appeals*

Colleen Sims, Reg. No. 0069790
Heaven Dimartino, Reg. No. 0073423
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
53 University Ave., 6th Floor
Akron, OH 44308
(330)643-8138 Telephone
simsc@prosecutor.summitoh.net
dimartino@prosecutor.summitoh.net
*Attorneys for Respondent
Hon. Judge Christine Croce*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
MEMORANDUM	6
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
II. LAW AND ARGUMENT	8
A. Standards for Granting a Writ of Prohibition and Granting a Motion to Dismiss.....	8
B. Standard for Granting a Motion to Dismiss When Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction is the Basis for the Writ.....	8
C. Relator Douglas Prade Never Set Forth Clear and Convincing Evidence of His Actual Innocence	10
D. Judge Hunter’s Decision Was Neither a Final Verdict Nor an “Exoneration Order”	11
E. The Cases Cited by Relator Are Discernible from the Facts in this Case.	13
III. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clark v. Connor</i> , 82 Ohio St.3d 309, 695 N.E.2d 751, 757 (1998).....	9
<i>Goering v. Schille</i> , 1 st Dist. No. C-110525, 2012-Ohio-3330.....	7
<i>See State v. Gondor</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 377, 860 N.E.2d 77 (2006)	11
<i>State ex rel. Agosto v. Gallagher</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 96670, 2011–Ohio–4514	12
<i>State ex rel. Barton v. Butler Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> (1988), 39 Ohio St.3d 291, 530 N.E.2d 871.....	8
<i>State ex rel. Carter v. Saffold</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 100322, 2013-Ohio-5596	12
<i>State ex rel. Cleveland Elec. Illum. Co. v. Cuyahoga Cty. Court of Common Pleas</i> (2000), 88 Ohio St.3d 447, 727 N.E.2d 900.....	9
<i>State ex rel. Corn v. Russo</i> , 2001-Ohio-15, 90 Ohio St. 3d 551, 740 N.E.2d 265.....	8

<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Cuyahoga Cty. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 127 Ohio St.3d 29 (2010)	12
.....	
<i>State ex rel. Eaton Corp. v. Lancaster</i> , 40 Ohio St.3d 404, 534 N.E.2d 46 (1988).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Enyart v. O'Neill</i> (1995), 71 Ohio St.3d 655, 646 N.E.2d 1110.....	9
<i>State ex rel. Estate of Hards v. Klammer</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 104, 2006-Ohio-3670, 850 N.E.2d 1197	9
<i>State ex rel. Florence v. Zitter</i> , 106 Ohio St.3d 87, 2005-Ohio-3804, 831 N.E.2d 1003 (2005).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Gareau v. Stillman</i> , 18 Ohio St.2d 63, 247 N.E.2d 461, (1969).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Jones v. Suster</i> , 84 Ohio St.3d 70, 74, 1998-Ohio-275, 701 N.E.2d 1002, 1006 (1998).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Keenan v. Calabrese</i> (1994), 69 Ohio St.3d 176, 631 N.E.2d 119.....	8
<i>State ex rel. Lipinski v. Cuyahoga Cty. Court of Common Pleas, Prob. Div.</i> , 74 Ohio St.3d 19 , 655 N.E.2d 1303 (1995)	9
<i>State ex rel. Mayer v. Henson</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 276, 779 N.E.2d 223 (2002).....	14
<i>State ex rel. McGinty v. Eighth Dist. Court of Appeals</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 100, 28 N.E.3d 88 (2015).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Scott v. Cleveland</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 324, 2006-Ohio-6573, 859 N.E.2d 923 (2006).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Staton, v. Common Pleas Court</i> (1965), 5 Ohio St.2d 17, 213 N.E.2d 164....	8
<i>State ex rel. Steffen v. Court of Appeals, First Appellate Dist.</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 405, 934 N.E.2d 906 (2010).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Yates v. Court of Appeals for Montgomery Cty.</i> , 32 Ohio St.3d 30, 512 N.E.2d 343 (1987).....	13
<i>State v. Arnett</i> , 22 Ohio St.3d 186, 489 N.E.2d 284 (1986)	16
<i>State v. Bistricky</i> , 51 Ohio St.3d 157, 555 N.E.2d 644 (1990)	16
<i>State v. Calhoun</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 279, 714 N.E.2d 905 (1999).....	11
<i>State v. Caulley</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 12AP-100, 2012-Ohio-2649	11
<i>State v. Davidson</i> , 17 Ohio St.3d 132, 477 N.E.2d 1141 (1985)	14
<i>State v. Edmondson</i> , 92 Ohio St.3d 393, 2001-Ohio-210, 750 N.E.2d 587 (2001)....	15, 16
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 35 Ohio St.3d 22, 517 N.E.2d 911 (1988).....	15

<i>State v. Hampton</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 447,2012-Ohio-5688, 983 N.E.2d 324 (2012).....	13
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 57 Ohio St.3d 11, 564 N.E.2d 1066 (1991)	12
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 27 Ohio St.3d 19, 501 N.E.2d 622 (1986)	12
<i>State v. Keeton</i> , 18 Ohio St.3d 379, 481 N.E.2d 629 (1985).....	11, 13
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 1st Dist. No. C-130543, 2014-Ohio-3404, 17 N.E.3d 1167	12
<i>State v. Matthews</i> , 81 Ohio St.3d 375, 691 N.E.2d 1041 (1998).....	11, 15
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 11 Ohio St.3d 40, 463 N.E.2d 375 (1984)	14
<i>State v. Noling</i> , 136 Ohio St.3d 163, , 992 N.E.2d 1095 (2013)	11
<i>State v. Prade</i> , 139 Ohio App.3d 676,745 N.E.2d 475 (9th Dist. 2000).....	6
<i>State v. Prade</i> , 9th Dist. No. 26775, 2014-Ohio-1035	6
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 90731, 2008–Ohio–5580.....	12
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 283, 943 N.E.2d 992, (2010).....	13
v. 6, 7, 8	
<i>Whitelock v. Gilbane Bldg. Co.</i> (1993), 66 Ohio St.3d 594, 613 N.E.2d 1032	16

Statutes

R.C.§ 2505.02	15
R.C.§ 2937.36	12
R.C.§2945.67.	7
R.C.§ 2945.67(A).....	11, 12, 15, 16
R.C.§ 2947.061	15
R.C.§ 2953.21 (A)(2)	10
R.C.§2953.82	10
R.C.§ 2953.23	10
R.C.§ 2953.23(A)(2).....	10, 15
R.C.§2953.74	10

Constitution

Ohio Constitution, Article IV, Section 4(B).....	9
